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 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL18-02421 
CASE NAME: DAHLSTROM VS. KELLEY 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The minor’s compromise is approved.  Counsel to submit orders consistent with the petition. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL18-02421 
CASE NAME: DAHLSTROM VS. KELLEY 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The minor’s compromise is approved.  Counsel to submit orders consistent with the petition. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL18-02421 
CASE NAME: DAHLSTROM VS. KELLEY 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The minor’s compromise is approved.  Counsel to submit orders consistent with the petition. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL18-02421 
CASE NAME: DAHLSTROM VS. KELLEY 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The minor’s compromise is approved.  Counsel to submit orders consistent with the petition. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC12-01535 
CASE NAME: DUMAS VS. FUTURE FORD 
HEARING ON PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD AND DISMISS 
FILED 05-30-19 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Petition to confirm the arbitration award and dismiss the action as to plaintiff Rick Dumas is 
granted.  CCP 1285.  The court also dismisses the action as to the stayed claims of plaintiff 
Tamara Dumas.  Ms. Dumas did not oppose the motion and her derivative claims were entirely 
dependent on the outcome of the arbitration.  The adverse decision against Rick Dumas 
effectively disposed of her claims. 
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 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00775 
CASE NAME: GOLDEN GATE WAY VS. MONROE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DIRECT COMPLIANCE WITH DEPOSITION SUBPOENA 
FILED BY GOLDEN GATE WAY, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion to compel compliance with deposition subpoena denied without prejudice due to failure 
to provide proof of service on the third party deponent.  See CCP 2025.480(c). 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01460 
CASE NAME: MENASCO VS. KILARR 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
FILED BY JAMES KENNETH MENASCO, NIKII MENASCO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to August 21, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02256 
CASE NAME: NATIONAL SURETY VS. ANIA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS 
FILED BY FRANCISCO FLORES PALACIOS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The court grants what it deems to be the Barrows motion of cross-defendant Francisco 
Flores to strike the CCP § 474 amendment designating Flores as Roe 7 in the cross-complaint 
that International Fire Equipment (“IFE”) filed in this action.  (See A.N. v. County of Los Angeles 
(2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1058, 1066-1067; Barrows v. American Motors Corp. (1983) 144 
Cal.App.3rd 1, 8.)  IFE unreasonably delayed in filing its Roe amendment, causing specific 
prejudice to Flores.   
 
 Background 
 
 The plaintiff insurance companies filed this case on November 29, 2016, against IFE and 
others to recover money they paid for losses caused by a fire that broke out at the kitchen in the 
Pear Street Bistro in 2014.  IFE filed a cross-complaint for indemnity on January 17, 2017 
against various named cross-defendants and Roes 1-50.  At the time, based on the complaint 
filed by plaintiffs, IFE believed that Guistomangia, Inc. owned the Pear Street Bistro.   
 

On April 7, 2017, plaintiff Golden Eagle served responses to IFE’s Form Interrogatories 
and identified Flores as the owner of Pear Street Bistro.  (Ex. C to Nagashima Decl., response 
to interrogatory no. 12.1.)  On November 10, 2017, counsel for plaintiff Golden Eagle identified 
FIM, not Guistomangia, as its insured.  On December 1, 2017, plaintiff Golden Eagle informed 
IFE in an email that Flores was the owner of the Pear Street Bistro.  
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On February 2, 2018, IFE served notice that it would take Flores’s deposition.  

The deposition ultimately occurred on June 4, 2018, approximately one year ago.  On that same 
date, another witness, Josue Galvez, gave the deposition testimony on which IFE now bases 
its claim that Flores has personal liability in this case. 
 
 Trial in this matter was originally set for September 26, 2018.  It was continued 
several times, with new dates of February 27, 2019, March 18, 2019, April 29, 2019, and, 
finally, July 15, 2019.  In the meantime, the parties completed fact discovery and disclosed 
expert witnesses. 
 
 On April 9, 2019 the parties participated in a settlement conference before the court, 
which resulted in settlement with all defendants except IFE.  On April 15, 2019, the court signed 
the first of several orders granting applications or motions for determinations that the 
settlements were in good faith.  Two days later, on April 17, 2019, IFE filed a CCP § 474 
amendment to designate Flores as the true name of Roe 7 in its cross-complaint. 
 
 Flores now moves to quash service of summons on him, arguing that IFE unreasonably 
delayed in filing its Roe amendment and therefore the amendment is invalid. 
  
 Analysis 
 
 A plaintiff may designate a party by a fictitious name if he is ignorant of the name of that 
defendant when he files the complaint.  (CCP § 474.)  The phrase “ignorant of the name” 
includes more than just lack of knowledge of a defendant’s name.  The Doe procedure under 
section 474 may be used even if the plaintiff is not ignorant of the defendant’s actual name so 
long as he is ignorant of the basis for liability against that defendant.  (Barnes v. Wilson (1974) 
40 Cal.App.3d 199, 205.) 
 

A plaintiff who designates a defendant by a fictitious name may thereafter file an 
amendment to substitute the true name of the defendant for the fictitious one.  Indeed, 
according to the statute, he “must” so amend “when [the] true name is discovered.”  
(CCP § 474.)   

 
There is no requirement that the plaintiff be diligent in attempting to discover the true 

name or basis for liability of a Doe defendant before the plaintiff files his complaint.  (Munoz v. 
Purdy (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 942, 947-948; Dover v. Sadowinski (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 113, 
116.)  However, section 474 has been held to impose “an implicit requirement that a plaintiff 
may not ‘unreasonably delay’ his or her filing of a Doe amendment after learning a defendant's 
identity.”  (A.N. v. County of Los Angeles, supra, 171 Cal.App.4th 1058, 1066-1067 (emphasis 
added).)  Whether a plaintiff did so, and thus whether he properly filed a section 474 
amendment, may be tested by an evidence-based motion that the A.N. court has called a 
“Barrows motion,” referring to the case of Barrows v. American Motors Corp., supra,144 
Cal.App.3rd 1, 8, which first held that such a requirement exists. 
 
 The defendant who was brought in as a Doe defendant in A.N. brought a motion to 
quash service of summons as a way of testing whether the plaintiff had properly used section 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   07/10/19 

 
 

- 4 - 

474.  The court said a motion to quash was not the proper vehicle.  However, it also said that 
what mattered was the substance of the motion, not its label.  (Id. at 1064)  Thus, here too the 
court looks at the substance of the motion.  It also concludes that the motion before it is a 
Barrows motion. 
 
 For a Barrows motion to be granted, two requirements must be met:  the plaintiff must 
have unreasonably delayed in filing his Doe amendment after he discovered the true name or 
the basis for liability of the defendant, and the defendant must have suffered “specific prejudice.”  
(A.N., supra, at 1066.)  The court in A.N. held that an unexplained delay of two years in filing the 
section 474 amendment supported the trial court’s finding that the delay was unreasonable. 
While the plaintiff filed declarations stating that discovery was ongoing during part of this time, 
the declarations failed to explain “the dates upon which A.N.'s counsel learned the names of the 
Doe Defendants [and] whether and why their identities could not have been learned before 
August 2007.”  (Id. at 1068.)  The court also held that being brought into litigation on the eve of 
trial (there about a month before trial) constitutes specific prejudice.  (Id. at 1068.)  Thus, it 
upheld the trial court’s decision “to grant the motion to quash the Doe Amendments.”  (Ibid.)   
 
 Here the delay is slightly less, 17-23 months, but it is equally unexplained and the 
amendment comes only three months before the final trial date and after discovery has closed.  
The Garcia declaration provides no explanation why the section 474 amendment was not filed 
immediately after Garcia concedes he knew Flores’s name on November 10, 2017 or at least 
immediately after he took the Flores and Galvez depositions on June 4, 2018.  Further, IFE’s 
Opposition does not even discuss, let alone distinguish, the A.N. case or attempt to account for 
the delay between when Flores’s identity was discovered and the section 474 amendment was 
filed.  Despite the warning given by repeated trial dates, IFE showed no urgency in filing the 
amendment.  Urgency came only when parties started settling at the April 9, 2019 court-
supervised settlement conference.  IFE filed its cross-complaint 50 days after being sued and 
learning the names of the potential cross-defendants, but did not file its amendment against 
Flores until more than 500 days after learning Flores’s name.  Based on these facts, the court 
finds that IFE did not wait until April 17, 2019 to file its Roe amendment because it did not know 
Flores’s identity or the basis for his liability but rather because it made an intentional decision 
not to sue Flores and then changed its mind when it realized, on or immediately after the 
settlement conference on April 9, 2019, that its settlement strategy had failed and it might bear 
a greater share of the loss than it thought.  (Cf. Dover, supra, 147 Cal.App.3d at 117.)  Its delay 
was unreasonable and, under A.N., the court finds that it has caused specific prejudice to 
Flores, requiring him to begin defending this case on the eve of trial when he can conduct 
no discovery.  
 
 The motion is granted. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02477 
CASE NAME: LIZANO VS. SINGH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER RE LIGHTS, CAMERAS & SIGNAGE 
FILED BY CHARANJIT SINGH, CHANDAN DHINGRA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00305 
CASE NAME: PATLAN VS. KENDALL 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Minor’s compromise is approved.  The court will sign the order provided. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01061 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. FAY SERVICING 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY FAY SERVICING, LLC, CITIBANK, N. A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The hearing on defendants’ motion for summary adjudication is continued to July 24, 2019, 
at 9:00 a.m., in Department 21. 
 
The Case Management Conference is continued from July 15, 2019 to August 28, 2019, 
at 9:00 a.m., in Department 21.  Cross-defendant Corelogic’s motion to dismiss is currently set 
for that same date and time. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02191 
CASE NAME: BERMAN VS. KACKLEY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MARK KACKLEY, KACKLEY REAL ESTATE LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendants Mark Kackley and Kackley Real Estate, LLC’s demurrer to the Third Amended 

Complaint is sustained with leave to amend as to Mark Kackley and cause of action one. 

The demurrer is otherwise overruled. Plaintiff may file and serve an amended complaint by 

July 24, 2019.  
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Defendants demur to each cause of action in the TAC for the failure to state a claim pursuant to 

Code of Civil Procedure §430.10(e). Defendants make two arguments. First, Defendants argue 

that the second and third causes of action for fraud and negligent misrepresentation fail 

because there are no allegations showing the trustee relied on statements from the 

Defendants. Second, Defendants argue that the allegations against Mark Kackley for alter ego 

liability are insufficient.  

Fraud: Reliance 

Defendants argue that the contract between these parties was between Kackley Real Estate 

and Peter Berman, the trustee for the Rod Dotson Trust at the time of the alleged fraud. Thus, 

Defendants argue that any representations made to Rod Dotson, beneficiary of the Rod Dotson 

Trust, cannot be used to show reliance by Berman. This argument fails.  

“[A] defendant cannot escape liability if he or she makes a representation to one person while 

intending or having reason to expect that it will be repeated to and acted upon by the plaintiff…” 

(Shapiro v. Sutherland (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1534, 1548; see also, CACI no. 1906.) Here, 

Plaintiff alleges that Kackley made representations to Dotson and conveyed these 

representations to Berman. (TAC ¶¶ 27, 30.) Berman then executed the Investment Agreement. 

(TAC ¶27.) Later, Plaintiff alleges that Berman entered into the Agreement based upon the 

representations that Kackley made to both Dotson and Berman. (TAC ¶78.) These allegations 

are sufficient to show that Kackley made representations to Dotson and Berman that Berman 

relied on. 

Thus, the reliance argument as to the fraud and negligent misrepresentation claims fails. 

The demurrer by Kackley Real Estate is therefore overruled.  

Alter Ego Liability 

Again, Defendants argue that the contract between these parties was between Kackley Real 

Estate and Peter Berman. Thus, Defendants argue that Mark Kackley cannot be liable without 

alter ego liability, which has not been alleged sufficiently.  

Defendants have failed to explain why alter ego liability is needed for the fraud or negligent 

misrepresentation claims against Mark Kackley. Those claims are based upon statements that 

Kackley made and thus, liability is based upon direct liability, not alter ego liability. Therefore the 

demurrer to causes of action two and three is overruled.  

As to the first claim for breach of contract, however, Kackley would not be liable unless liability is 

based upon an alter ego theory. In order to bring a claim based upon alter ego liability, plaintiff 

must allege “(1) that there be such a unity of interest and ownership that the separate 

personalities of the corporation and the individuals no longer exist and (2) that, if the acts are 

treated as those of the corporation [sic] alone, an inequitable result will follow.” (Sheard v. 
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Superior Court (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 207, 211-212; see also, Leek v. Cooper (2011) 194 

Cal.App.4th 399, 415.) 

The allegations supporting alter ego liability in the TAC are that Kackley used company funds to 

purchase a property in Lake Tahoe and converted assets from the company to Kackley, which 

should have been used to pay back Dotson. (TAC ¶¶ 56, 66.) In addition, it is alleged that 

Kackley is the sole member of the company, made all business decisions for the company. 

(TAC ¶¶ 55, 67.) The complaint also includes some conclusory language about how the 

company is a shell for Kackley. (TAC ¶67.) These facts are not enough to show that Kackley 

has a unity of interest with Kackley Real Estate.  

The Court finds that Plaintiff has not alleged a unity of interest between Kackley and his 

company, however, Plaintiff will be given leave to add allegations showing a unity of interest. 

This is the first time that the Court has ruled on the sufficiency of the pleadings in this case 

and Plaintiff has offered additional facts, by way of declaration, that could add to support this 

theory. Therefore, the demurrer to cause of action one against Kackley is sustained with leave 

to amend.  

The declarations offered by Plaintiff cannot be considered as allegations in the complaint. 

Instead, the Court considers such declarations, and the attached discovery responses, as offers 

of additional facts the Plaintiff could allege if given leave to amend. As the court did not consider 

these declarations as evidence, it need not rule on Defendants’ objections to evidence. Extrinsic 

evidence cannot be considered when ruling on a demurrer, however, such a declaration can be 

considered as an offer of additional facts that could be alleged in the complaint. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00891 
CASE NAME: DONNA COOPER VS. OCWEN LOAN SERVICING 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO AMEND 
FILED BY OCWEN LOAN SERVICING LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion taken off calendar.  Dismissal of complaint filed 6/24/19. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01587 
CASE NAME: CITIBANK VS. LINXPAY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CITIBANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Taken off calendar.  Notice of conditional settlement was filed 7/5/19. 
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15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01691 
CASE NAME: ROBINSON VS SOUTHERN COUNTIES 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of ROBINSON FILED 
BY SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL CO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 Defendant Southern Counties Oil Co. (“SC Fuels”) demurrer to Plaintiff Richard 
Robinson’s First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) is sustained without leave to amend.  The FAC is 
virtually identical to the original Complaint, save the addition of paragraph 18, which describes 
the SC Fuels’ employees whom Plaintiff intends to represent in this PAGA lawsuit.  As set forth 
below, the amended pleading brings Plaintiff essentially “full circle” to where he was after his 
original Complaint.   

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

 Defendant employed Plaintiff as a truck driver to deliver petroleum products from about 
February 4, 2015 through June 14, 2017.  Throughout his employment, Plaintiff was a non-
exempt employee.  (FAC, paragraphs 3, 10) 

WAGE AND HOUR ALLEGATIONS 

 Robinson signed a meal and rest break acknowledgement in which he agreed to take an 
“on duty” meal period because Department of Transportation regulations required him to be 
close to his truck, given that he was transporting hazardous materials.  (FAC, paragraph 11)  
That meal break policy stated as follows: 

  On Duty Meal Period Agreement (Drivers Only) 

I, _______, acknowledge that the nature of my work, including the need to 
remain near or in my vehicle at all times as required by Company policy and 
regulations governing the transport of hazardous materials issued by the 
Department of Transportation, prevents me from being relieved of all duty for the 
purposes of taking a meal period of at least 30 uninterrupted minutes.   

Because I cannot be relieved of all duty for 30 minute uninterrupted meal periods, 
I agree that I will take my meal periods “on-duty,” meaning that, although I will 
take periods of approximately 30 minutes to eat my meals (subject to the need to 
remain near or in my vehicle), I will not be required to clock out for my meal 
periods, and I will be paid for this time.  I further understand that I may revoke 
this agreement at any time by providing written notice of my decision to do so to 
Human Resources.  This agreement will remain in effect until I exercise the 
option to revoke it, by providing written notice to Human Resources.   

(FAC, paragraph 11) (emphasis added) 

 According to Robinson, SC Fuels denied him and other non-exempt employees’ the 
meal and rest breaks to which they were entitled.  (FAC, paragraph 12)   
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 Based on his meal and rest break claims, Plaintiff contends that SC Fuels did not pay 
him and other non-exempt employees all wages earned, premium pay for missed meal breaks 
and all wages due at the end of the pay period.  (FAC, paragraph 13)  Robinson also alleges 
that SC Fuels did not provide compliant wage statements.  (FAC, paragraph 14)   

 On or about June 14, 2017, Plaintiff was terminated from his employment with 
Defendant.  Because SC Fuels failed to compensate Plaintiff and other aggrieved employees for 
missed meal breaks and rest periods, Defendant failed to provide him and others with their final 
pay when they were terminated.  (FAC, paragraph 15)   

PAGA ALLEGATIONS 

 The Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 is set forth in Labor Code 
Section 2698, et seq.  At all relevant times, PAGA was applicable to Plaintiff’s employment with 
SC Fuels.  (FAC, paragraph 16) 

 Pursuant to Labor Code Section 2699(a), any provision of the Labor Code which 
provides for a civil penalty to be assessed and collected by the Labor and Workforce 
Development Agency (“LWDA”) for violations of the Labor Code may, as an alternative, be 
recovered through a civil action brought by an aggrieved employee on behalf of himself or 
herself and other former employees pursuant to the procedures outlined in Labor Code Section 
2699.3.  (FAC, paragraph 17) 

 Plaintiff was employed by SC Fuels and the alleged violations were committed against 
him in relation to his employment with Defendant.  Plaintiff is therefore an “aggrieved employee,” 
as defined by Labor Code Section 2699(c).  Other employees, more specifically (1) any of 
Defendant’s non-exempt current or former employee who opted out of the settlement in 
Gutierrez v. Southern Counties Oil Company, Case No. 37-2017-00040850, San Diego County 
Superior Court, and who have not otherwise settled their claims with Defendant, and (2) 
Defendant’s non-exempt employees who were employed in California from January 27, 2018 to 
the present are also aggrieved employees in that one or more of the alleged violations were also 
committed against them in relation to their employment with Defendant.  (FAC, paragraph 18) 

 Pursuant to Labor Code Section 2699(g), an aggrieved employee may recover the civil 
penalty on behalf of himself or herself and other employees against whom one or more of the 
alleged violations were committed.  (FAC, paragraph 19)  

 Pursuant to Labor Code Section 2699.3, an aggrieved employee may pursue a civil 
action under PAGA after the following requirements have been met:  (1) the aggrieved 
employee has provided written notice to the LWDA of the specific provisions of the Labor Code 
alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violations, 
and (2) the LWDA has provided notice to the employer and the aggrieved employee that it does 
not intend to investigate the employee’s claims.  (FAC, paragraph 20)  

 On August 18, 2017, Robinson filed a written notice to the LWDA, alleging that SC Fuels 
violated the Labor Code.  (FAC, paragraph 21)   
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 As of August 18, 2018, the LWDA has not provided Plaintiff with written notice that they 
do not intend to investigate the alleged Labor Code violations.  (FAC, paragraph 21)   

THE COMPLAINTS 

 On original Complaint was filed on August 17, 2018.  It alleged four PAGA claims:  
(1) failure to provide meal and rest breaks under Labor Code Sections 226.7 and 512; (2) failure 
to pay wages timely under Labor Code Section 204; (3) failure to furnish an accurate itemized 
wage statement under Labor Code Section 226(a) and 226.3; and (4) failure to pay wages upon 
termination under Labor Code Sections 201 and 202.  Plaintiff brought the suit as a 
representative action without any individual claims. 

 A FAC was filed on May 2, 2019.  It alleged the same four PAGA claims as the original 
complaint, and no individual claims.  As set out above, the pleadings are identical, save for 
paragraph 18. 

PROCEDURAL ISSUE 

 The parties complied with the meet and confer requirement for all demurrers, pursuant to 
CCP Section 430.41.  See Declaration of Amy Patton (“Patton Decl.”), paragraphs 1-3.  

 
DEMURRER 

RES JUDICATA:  CAN PLAINTIFF BRING IDENTICAL PAGA CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE GUTIERREZ CLASS THAT “OPTED OUT” OF THE SETTLEMENT? 

 Defendant demurs to the FAC on the same ground as the original pleading.  The FAC is 
precluded by the final judgment in Gutierrez.  By the time Robinson filed his PAGA action, the 
San Diego Superior Court had already resolved the issues presented in the Robinson action.  
On February 22, 2019, the Honorable Ronald H. Frazier granted final approval and entered final 
judgment for the class action in Gutierrez v. SC Fuels.  See Defendant’s RJN in 1st demurrer, 
Exhibits B and C.  

 In Gutierrez, the representative plaintiff brought a class action complaint and a 
representative action under PAGA against SC Fuels, alleging Labor Code violations that are 
identical to the ones in the instant case.  See Defendant’s RJN, Exhibit A (Gutierrez Cmplt, 
paragraphs 11-22).  The Gutierrez plaintiff, acting as a representative of the LWDA sought civil 
penalties under PAGA for failure to:  (1) pay overtime; (2) provide meal and rest breaks; (3) 
provide accurate wage statements; (4) pay wages owed upon separation, and (5) reimburse 
business expenses.  See Defendant’s RJN in 1st demurrer, Exhibit A (Gutierrez Cmplt, 
paragraphs 70-123; 135-166).   

 The Gutierrez settlement included a final resolution of PAGA claims based on overtime, 
meal and rest breaks, wage statements and separation pay.  See Defendant’s RJN in first 
demurrer, Exhibit B.  The PAGA claims in Gutierrez covered all non-exempt SC Fuels’ 
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employees working for the company between March 2013 and January 2018.  See Defendant’s 
RJN in 1st demurrer, Exhibit A (Gutierrez Cmplt, paragraph 5)   

 Relying on DeLeon v. Verizon Wireless (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 800, the court previously 
ruled that the original Complaint was precluded by Gutierrez v. SC Fuels.  Plaintiff contends that 
it has pled around this problem by adding paragraph 18 to specify that he is representing 
employees in his PAGA case who, either opted out of the Gutierrez settlement, or started their 
employment after January 1, 2018.   

 The first question is, can Plaintiff represent other aggrieved employees that opted out of 
Gutierrez, if he himself did so.  In Deleon, supra, 207 Cal.App.4th 800, a former retail sales 
representative for Verizon Wireless (plaintiff DeLeon) filed a complaint seeking civil penalties 
under PAGA for a violation of Labor Code Section 223, which prohibits the secret underpayment 
of wages.  DeLeon’s compensation plan included commission payments, which Verizon 
Wireless could recover, or charge back against future commissions, if certain conditions were 
not met.  The trial court granted summary judgment in favor of the employer.   

 The Court of Appeal affirmed the judgment.  It concluded the commission payments 
were advances, not wages, and the chargeback provision did not violate the Labor Code 
because Verizon Wireless may legally advance commission payments to its retail sales 
representatives before completion of all conditions for payment, and charge back any excess 
advance over commissions earned against any future advances, should the conditions not 
be satisfied.  

 The procedural context of DeLeon is what is relevant here.  The DeLeon suit followed a 
settlement of a class action lawsuit against Verizon Wireless which did not allege PAGA claims.  
Deleon was an opt-out plaintiff in the first suit.  He brought a new putative class action suit 
alleging the same facts over much of the same time period solely based on PAGA and the relief 
available thereunder.   

 The Court of Appeal held that, because both the settled claims and the PAGA claims 
arose from the invasion of the same primary right, the doctrine of res judicata barred the later 
PAGA suit as to any putative class members who did not opt out of the prior settlement.  
DeLeon was also allowed to represent a class of retail sales representatives who were injured 
after the prior settlement.  Id. at 806, fn. 3.  

 Plaintiff relies on Villacres v. ABM Industries, Inc. (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562, which 
holds similarly to DeLeon.  In Villacres, supra, 189 Cal.App.4th at 562, the trial court granted 
summary judgment to an employer on the ground that an employee’s claims under PAGA were 
barred under the doctrine of res judicata.  A prior wage and hour class action seeking statutory 
penalties resulted in a settlement.  (Augustus v. American Commercial Security Services, Inc. 
Superior Court, Los Angeles County, 2008, No. BC347914) (“Augustus”).  The terms of a 
general release in the settlement agreement provided that class members waived all claims for 
alleged violations that could have been raised.  Id. at 569, 570-573. 

 Shortly after the superior court approved the settlement agreement and dismissed the 
case with prejudice, plaintiff, a member of the prior class, brought suit against the same 
employer seeking civil penalties for other violations of the Labor Code under PAGA.  Id. at 569, 
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573-574.  The trial court granted summary judgment for the employer on the ground that 
plaintiff’s claims were barred under the doctrine of res judicata.  Id.  

 The Court of Appeal affirmed.  It wrote: 

We agree with the trial court.  A court-approved settlement in a prior suit 
precludes subsequent litigation on the same cause of action.  Res judicata bars 
not only issues that were raised in the prior suit but related issues that could have 
been raised.  Here, plaintiff attempted a second time to recover civil penalties for 
alleged Labor Code violations.  But he could have sought to expand the scope of 
the prior action to include his additional penalty claims.  In the alternative, he 
could have opted out of the class.  Instead, he reaped the benefits of the 
settlement in the prior action and then promptly filed this suit, seeking more 
penalties.  We conclude res judicata applies and affirm. 

Id. at 569. 

 The Court in Villacres pointed out that plaintiff could have brought a PAGA action if he 
had opted out of the class.  “. . . Villacres could have easily preserved his PAGA claims by 
opting out of the class.  Yet, he took no action in response to the Notice [of Settlement].  He 
remained silent, stayed in the class, accepted the benefits of the settlement, and filed a PAGA 
suit as soon as Augustus was dismissed.”  Id. at 583. 

 However, neither of these cases apply here.  In both DeLeon and Villacres, the prior 
action was not a PAGA lawsuit.  So, it was possible for the plaintiffs in those cases to opt out 
and file a PAGA claim on behalf of themselves and potentially other employees who had also 
opted out.  Here, the prior action was a PAGA lawsuit where plaintiff Gutierrez has already 
“stood in the shoes” of the LWDA and negotiated a final settlement on all the issues that 
Robinson raises.   Plaintiff cannot do that again.  See Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los 
Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 382 (“the government entity on whose behalf the plaintiff 
files suit is always the real party in interest”).  If Plaintiff indeed can plead that he opted out of 
the Gutierrez lawsuit, he may only bring an individual action, not another PAGA action on behalf 
of himself and the other opt out employees. 

CAN PLAINTIFF REPRESENT EMPLOYEES FROM JANUARY 2018 TO THE PRESENT AS 
“AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEE” UNDER PAGA? 

 SC Fuels also argues that Plaintiff cannot represent its employees starting from January 
2018 to the present since Plaintiff himself was terminated in June 2017.  PAGA allows only for 
“aggrieved employees” to serve as a PAGA representative.  See Labor Code Section 2699(a).  
It defines an “aggrieved employee” is “any person who was employed by the alleged violator 
and against whom one or more of the alleged violations was [sic] committed.”  See Labor Code 
Section 2699(c) 

 Defendant concedes that Plaintiff can represent employees for claims that began during 
his employment and continued thereafter.  (Opposition, page 5, lines 16-17)  SC Fuels’ point is, 
that Plaintiff cannot represent employees for alleged Labor Code claims that occurred after his 
termination.  Defendant cites to two federal cases and several unpublished district court cases 
on the question of who is an “aggrieved employee” under PAGA.   
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 The first, Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc. (9th Cir. 2017) 865 F.3d 1261, does not address 
this question.  The plaintiffs in Mendoza were not aggrieved employees because they had not 
suffered the alleged violation that was the subject of the lawsuit, violation of Labor Code 
Sections 551 and 552 concerning the right to “one day’s rest in seven.”  Id. at 1265-1266.   

 However, Shook v. Indian River Transportation Co. (E.D. Cal. 2017) 236 F.Supp.3d 
1165 is directly on point.  It addressed the question of whether PAGA plaintiffs can recover on 
behalf of other employees for a time when they were not employed.  Id. at 1175.  Plaintiffs were 
truck drivers who were formerly employed by Indian River Transportation Company (“Indian 
River”).  The representative plaintiffs were Todd Shook (“Shook”) and Herschel Berringer 
(“Berringer”).  Shook worked for Indian River from May to October 2012.  Berringer worked for 
Indian River from November 2012 to January 2014.  Id. at 1166-1167.  The gravamen of 
plaintiffs’ claims was that Indian River violated the California Labor Code by not providing its 
drivers with rest breaks and other time they were working but not driving, and by providing them 
with wage statements that did not include all the information required by the Labor Code.  Id. at 
1165-1168. 

 A two day bench trial took place, and the court found in favor of defendant Indian River.  
Among other findings, the court found that plaintiffs could not recover on behalf of other 
employees for the post-Safe Harbor period. Indian River had changed its compensation policy 
and wage statements to comply with California’s Safe Harbor provision of Labor Code Section 
226.2 on September 5, 2016.  Id. at 1175.  Hence, the court found that “any liability could only 
be based on conduct from January 1, 2016 to September 4, 2016.”  Id.  It reasoned: 

Thus, there are only 36 pay periods during which there could be violations 
relating to the nonpayment of nonproductive time, and to the nonpayment of 
rest-break time, which would include any derivative claims for statutory or civil 
penalties.  However, plaintiffs were not employed by Indian River after the Safe 
Harbor period and thus cannot personally recover penalties or damages for the 
post-Safe Harbor period.   

Id. at 1175. 

 The court continued: 

Nor can plaintiffs recover on behalf of other employees for the post-Safe Harbor 
period.  Shook’s and Berringer’s claims were extinguished by their receipt of the 
Safe Harbor payments and they were not employed after the Safe Harbor period.  
Thus, they are not “aggrieved employees” under PAGA, at least with respect to 
the post-Safe Harbor period.   

Id. at 1175. 

  So too, in Huff v. Securitas Security Services, USA, Inc. (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745, a 
case not cited by Defendant.  In Huff, an employee filed PAGA claims for an alleged Labor Code 
violation that he was personally “aggrieved” by, but also included claims for Labor Code 
violations that he was not personally “aggrieved” by, but rather that his coworkers were 
“aggrieved” by.  The Court decided that this is an acceptable use of PAGA – so long as an 
employee is personally “aggrieved” by one violation, that employee may pursue PAGA claims 
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against his or her employer for any other violations as well, and still retain 25% of any penalties 
recovered. 

 The Court reasoned that PAGA claims are intended to be representative – the employee 
may bring the action “on behalf of himself or herself and other current or former employees,” 
even though the other employees are not entitled to any portion of the penalties recovered.  (In 
contrast, a class action would provide recovery to those other employees, and the employee 
filing suit would have to be personally aggrieved by each violation.)  The Court emphasized that 
the point of PAGA is to assist the government, and acting as a representative of the government 
does not require an individual to personally experience each of his employer’s alleged 
violations.  Experiencing a single violation is enough to qualify the employee as a 
representative.  In an apparent attempt to give employers some reassurance, the Court noted 
that its holding does not change that an employee must prove at trial that a violation has 
occurred.  Id. at 754-756.   

 In this case, Plaintiff has not alleged, and cannot allege, that he suffered at least one 
violation in the time period from January 2018 to the present since he was not employed after 
June 14, 2017.  Hence, Plaintiff cannot represent other SC Fuels’ employees from January 2018 
to the present because he did not work for SC Fuels during this time window.    

DID PLAINTIFF NEED TO FILE A NEW LWDA NOTICE TO REPRESENT SC FUELS’ 
EMPLOYEES FROM JANUARY 2018 TO THE PRESENT? 

 The court finds it unnecessary to reach this argument, as it has already concluded that 
Plaintiff cannot represent employees for a time window in which he did not work for SC Fuels.  
See Huff, supra, 23 Cal.App.4th 745. 

IS PLAINTIFF’S SUIT PREEMPTED BY A RECENT FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION (“FMSCA”) ORDER AND THE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
TRANSPORTATION ACT (“HMTA”)? 

 Since the demurrer is sustained without leave to amend, there is no need to reach the 
question of federal preemption.  

REQUESTS FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 

 Defendant’s request for judicial notice of Exhibits A and B are granted.  See Evid. Code 
Section 452(c), (h).  The court has also relied on Exhibits attached to Defendant’s request for 
judicial notice in the 1st demurrer.  Those exhibits were previously granted judicial notice by the 
court in its ruling on the Defendant’s 1st demurrer. 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02315 
CASE NAME: PALOS-LOPEZ VS. ANGEL'S RESTAURANT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH & FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER RE SUBPOENA 
FILED BY JOSE PALOS-LOPEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02411 
CASE NAME: JESSICA SCHEMBRI VS. TWINCREEKS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ALLEGATIONS 
FILED BY TWINCREEKS SOUTH POOLSIDE HOMES ASSOCIATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 436 Defendant Twincreeks South Poolside 
Homes Association (“Defendant” or “Twincreeks”) moves to strike the punitive damages 
allegations from Plaintiff Jessica Schembri and Plaintiff Jim Schembri (collectively, “Plaintiffs”)’s 
First Amended Complaint (“FAC”). Defendant moves on the grounds that the FAC does not 
allege facts sufficient to support an award of punitive damages based on malice, oppression, 
or fraud as required by Civil Code § 3294.  

Request for Judicial Notice 

Plaintiffs request the Court take judicial notice of the Complaint. While the Court takes judicial 
notice of the existence of the complaint and its contents, the Court may not take judicial notice 
of the truth of the matters alleged. (Heritage Pac. Fin., LLC v. Montoy (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 
972, 987-988.) Because the allegations are at issue, the Court grants the request only as to the 
existence of the pleading. 

Factual Background 

Plaintiffs own the property 3716 Mesa Vista Drive in San Ramon, which is part of the 
Twincreeks South Poolside Homes Association. FAC at ¶¶ 1, 2. Plaintiffs allege that 
Twincreeks’ governing documents require Twincreeks to “maintain, repair, and replace, among 
other things, the exterior surfaces and the roofs of dwellings” within the association. FAC at 
¶¶ 13 (italics omitted).  

Plaintiffs allege that their home suffered damage as a consequence of these defects in the 
exterior surfaces. FAC at ¶ 14. Plaintiffs allege that Twincreeks did not approve repairs promptly 
and that the resulting work was inadequate and deficient. Id. at ¶¶ 14-18. They allege that 
Defendants’ failure to repair the conditions was “willful, oppressive and malicious.” Id. at ¶¶ 74. 
They also allude to misrepresentations allegedly made by Twincreeks, but do not set them out. 
Id. at ¶ 80.  

Defendants move to strike the following allegations: 
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 A portion of paragraph 22 which reads “Nonetheless, Defendants have consciously 
disregarded the concerns, health and safety of Plaintiffs and their two small children, 
and have delayed rectifying the aforementioned issues as legally required.” 

 All of paragraph 74 which reads: “In maintaining the nuisance, Defendants, and each of 
them, are acting with full knowledge of the consequences and damage being caused to 
Plaintiffs and their conduct is willful, oppressive and malicious; accordingly, Plaintiffs are 
entitled to punitive damages against Defendants, and each of them.” 

 All of paragraph 85 which reads: “The aforementioned conduct of the Defendants was an 
intentional breach of the fiduciary duties owed by said Defendants, with the intention of 
said Defendants putting its [sic] own financial interests above the best interests, rights 
and the health and safety of Plaintiffs and other homeowners association members, and 
was malicious, fraudulent and oppressive content as defined in California Civil Code 
Section 3294, in that Defendant subjected Plaintiffs to a cruel and unjust hardship in 
conscious disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights, so as to justify an award of exemplary and 
punitive damages.” 

 The prayer for relief at ¶ 3 “for punitive or exemplary damages according to proof.” 

Analysis 

A plaintiff seeking punitive damages must allege specific facts justifying their recovery. 
(See Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 159, 166; G. D. Searle & Co. v. Sup. Ct. 
(1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 22, 29.)   

Punitive damages are not ordinarily recoverable in actions for negligence. (See G. D. Searle & 
Co. v. Superior Court, supra, 49 Cal.App.3d at 29.) They are only recoverable in such an action 
if the plaintiff establishes malice as defined by Civil Code section 3294 (c)(1), specifically, 
conduct which is intended by the defendant to cause injury to the plaintiff or despicable conduct 
which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious disregard of the rights or safety 
of others. Civil Code § 3294(c)(1).) Thus, the plaintiff must plead facts showing an intent to 
injure or despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious 
disregard of the rights or safety of others. (See CC § 3294 (c)(1).) That the conduct be 
despicable is an additional requirement beyond merely establishing that it was carried on 
with willful and conscious disregard of the rights of others. (College Hospital Inc. v. Superior 
Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704, 725.) To be despicable, conduct must be base, vile, or 
contemptible. (Ibid.)   

Evil motive is the central, essential factor in the malice that justifies an exemplary damages 
award. (G.D. Searle, supra, 49 Cal.App.3d at 29-30.) That factor calls upon the jury to assess 
the defendant's actual state of mind, not just his actions. (See Ibid.) 

Plaintiffs must plead specific facts showing that defendant’s conduct was oppressive, fraudulent 
or malicious. (See Smith v. Sup.Ct. (Bucher) (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033, 1041-1042.) Plaintiffs 
have not done so. Plaintiffs do not allege any “base, vile, or contemptible” conduct. (see College 
Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court, supra, 8 Cal.4th at 725). The FAC is bereft of any specific facts 
showing that Defendants’ conduct was oppressive, fraudulent, or malicious—for example, the 
FAC alludes to misrepresentations, but does not set them out. See FAC at ¶ 80. A conclusory 
characterization of Defendants’ conduct as intentional, willful, and fraudulent is insufficient.  
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Defendant’s motion to strike is granted, with leave to amend. Any amended complaint shall be 
filed and served by July 24, 2019. 

 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00052 
CASE NAME: HARMS VS. THE BANK OF NEW YORK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant the Bank of New York Mellon 
fka Bank of New York as Trustee for the Certificateholders CWALT, Inc., Alternative Loan Trust 
2005-27 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2005-27 (“Defendant” or “Bank of New 
York”). The Plaintiff Dale Harms (“Plaintiff” or “Harms”) is in pro per. The Demurrer relates to the 
First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) for breach of contract, violation of the laws of equity, and 
violation of Civil Code § 2941. 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

The Bank of New York’s unopposed Request for Judicial Notice is granted. Evid. Code 
§§ 452, 453. 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 
Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is 
sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 
42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 
“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 
nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. 
v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. 
Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. “The 
existence and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 
Cal.4th 465, 477. 

Factual Background 

This case concerns the property 930 West Cypress Road, Oakley, CA 94561 (the “Subject 
Property”). RJN Ex. A. On April 14, 2005 Plaintiff and Laurie Harms obtained a loan (the “Loan”) 
from Apro Mortgage Corporation in the amount of $392,000 secured by a Deed of Trust on the 
Subject Property. Id. The beneficial interest under the Deed of Trust was subsequently assigned 
to the Bank of New York. Id. Ex. B. Ultimately, the Subject Property was sold at a foreclosure 
sale on November 20, 2018. RJN Ex. C. The Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale indicates that title to the 
Subject Property reverted to the Bank of New York. Id. 
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Plaintiff alleges that the Deed of Trust required the Bank of New York to “‘surrender all notes 
evidencing debt’ upon satisfaction of the debt” and that the Deed of Trust was extinguished by 
Defendants “full credit bid” for the property. FAC at ¶¶ 5,7. Plaintiff further alleges that 
“Defendant did not surrender the note to the Deed of Trust Trustee following the satisfaction of 
the debt obligation.” FAC at ¶ 8. He further alleges that notwithstanding his numerous requests 
to the Trustee of the Deed of Trust and Servicer for the original note, “[t]he Deed of Trust 
Trustee, and Defendant did not reply at all, and the Servicers replied by sending a ‘Validation of 
Debt Package.’” Id. at ¶ 9. 

Analysis 

Though styled as a single cause of action, the Court treats Plaintiff’s claims for breach of 
contract, violation of the laws of equity, and violation of Civil Code § 2941 separately. 

 Breach of Contract 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the 
contract, (2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, 
and (4) the resulting damages to the plaintiff.” Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 
Cal.4th 811, 821. 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s breach of contract claim appears to be his contention that Defendant 
failed and refused to send him the original Promissory Note following the non-judicial 
foreclosure sale of his property on November 20, 2018. FAC at ¶ 9. This would appear to be a 
reference to Defendant’s alleged obligations under Civil Code § 2941, discussed further, below.  

In Opposition, Plaintiff argues that he has alleged (1) the existence of the contract, (2) plaintiff’s 
excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the resulting damages to the 
plaintiff at FAC ¶¶ 4, 11j, 5 & 8, and footnote 7, respectively. 

Plaintiff’s allegation regarding excuse for non-performance is difficult to parse. He alleges that 
“[t]here is no factual evidence that Plaintiff ever defaulted on the DEED OF TRUST Contract.” 
FAC at ¶ 11j (emphasis original). He appears to allege that he was not in breach because non-
party Ampro Mortgage Corporation breached the Deed of Trust first, “when it sold its interest in 
the Note and Deed of Trust to an entity which was NOT the Defendant, and, was NOT a 
Mortgage Electronic Registration System member.” Id. In contravention to this allegation, 
however, the judicially noticeable Assignment of Deed of Trust recorded on April 19, 2010 
shows that MERS assigned the beneficial interest under the Deed of Trust to the Bank of New 
York. RJN Ex. B.  

Furthermore, Plaintiff has failed to allege a violation of Civil Code § 2941 (see below), but even 
if he had it is unclear how these allegations could form the basis of the Bank of New York’s 
breach of the Deed of Trust. 

Finally, Plaintiff’s alleged damage is speculative and unclear. Plaintiff alleges non-specific 
“concerns of possible future damage” as well as alleges that he “may have no defenses against 
a bona fide purchaser for value, or holder in due course[.]” Neither of these allegations indicate 
a present day harm suffered by Plaintiff. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for breach of contract. 

 Violation of Civil Code § 2941(b)(1) 
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Civil Code § 2941(b)(1) provides that a beneficiary under a Deed of Trust shall deliver to the 
trustee the original note, deed of trust, request for a full reconveyance, and other documents as 
may be necessary to reconvey the Deed of Trust, within 30 days after the obligation secured by 
any Deed of Trust has been satisfied. Section 2941 pertains exclusively to the duty of a 
mortgagee to execute a certificate of discharge upon satisfaction of a mortgage.  

In his FAC Plaintiff alleges that Defendant made a “full credit bid” on November 20, 2018—the 
foreclosure sale. FAC at ¶ 7; RJN Ex. C. Plaintiff does not allege that he repaid the Loan. As a 
consequence, it is unclear what, if any, obligation the Bank of New York would have to him 
under § 2941(b)(1). 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civil Code 
§ 2941(b)(1). 

 Violation of the Laws of Equity 

“Violation of the laws of equity” is not a cognizable cause of action. To the extent Plaintiff seeks 
equitable relief, he has failed to allege facts sufficient to state causes of action for breach of 
contract or violation of Civil Code § 2941, as described further above. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00365 
CASE NAME: MICHAEL GERY  VS.  BRUSCO TUG & BARGE, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR MATTHEW DOUGLAS SHAFFER TO APPEAR AS  
COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE  /  FILED BY MICHAEL GERY, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion for Matthew Shaffer to appear as counsel pro hac vice is granted.  The court will sign 
the order provided. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00365 
CASE NAME: MICHAEL GERY  VS.  BRUSCO TUG & BARGE, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LAURA DE LA CRUZ TO APPEAR AS 
COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE  /  FILED BY TANNER VILLAPANDO, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion for Laura De La Cruz to appear as counsel pro hac vice is granted.  The court will sign 
the order provided. 
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21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00431 
CASE NAME: WILLIAMS  VS.  ST. JOHNS APARTMENTS 
HEARING ON OSC RE: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY PLAINTIFF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 9/11/19 at 9 am. 

 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00656 
CASE NAME: BHANDARI VS CONTRA COSTA REGIONAL 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation to July 31, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. 

 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01015 
CASE NAME: IBARRA VS. VISCENCIO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY ADAN IBARRA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion for preliminary injunction is denied without prejudice.  Plaintiff has failed to file 
the requisite proofs of service for the complaint and the motion. 

 

  

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01101 
CASE NAME: MECHANICS BANK VS. ORION PACIFIC 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER 
FILED BY MECHANICS BANK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 An appearance by plaintiff’s counsel is required.  Counsel for Sunkist Growers, Inc. 
(“Sunkist”) may appear, but they shall not be allowed to argue the merits unless they first 
persuade the Court that Sunkist currently has standing. 
 
 The Court rules as follows on plaintiff’s motion to appoint a receiver, and plaintiff’s 
corresponding request for a preliminary injunction.  The motion has not been opposed by any of 
the named defendants.  The motion appears to be well founded, and accordingly is granted. 
 
 This relief is conditioned on (1) the timely posting of an undertaking in the initial sum of 
$10,000, in favor of defendant Orion Pacific Traders, Inc. (“Orion”), and (2) the timely filing of a 
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receiver’s oath.  These provisions are already recited in plaintiff’s proposed form of order.  
Further, the Court has concerns about appointing proposed receiver Jerry Wang, for the 
reasons stated in Part C below. 
 
 A. Grounds For Appointment. 
 
 Plaintiff’s opening evidence establishes that defendant Orion is in default on its payment 
obligations under the subject loan documents, and that those documents provide for the 
appointment of a receiver upon default.  Such contractual provisions create a rebuttable 
presumption that the appointment is proper.  (See, Barclays Bank of California v. Superior Court 
(1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 593, 601-602 [“the express agreement of the mortgagor is an equity that 
should not ordinarily be ignored”].)  Further, plaintiff’s evidence demonstrates exigent 
circumstances that independently justify the appointment of a receiver. 
 
 B. Sunkist’s Response. 
 
 Non-party Sunkist Growers, Inc. (“Sunkist”) has filed what it characterizes as a 
“Response” to plaintiff’s motion to appoint a receiver.  This response is supported by the 
Declaration of Rosemarie Rupp.  The response is ambiguous concerning the extent to which it 
is meant to serve as an opposition to plaintiff’s motion. 
 
 In the response, Sunkist asserts that it has lien priority over plaintiff, with regard to some 
of defendant Orion’s assets, pursuant to the federal Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act 
(“PACA”).  Sunkist summarizes its position, and the relief it requests, as follows: 
 

Sunkist is a qualified PACA trust creditor of OPT.  The relief requested by 
Mechanics Bank in its application would subvert the priority scheme for creditors 
mandated by the PACA statute.  Any relief granted by this Court to Mechanics 
Bank must provide for the priority in payment to Sunkist and similarly situated 
qualified PACA trust creditors.  Any receiver appointed by this Court must be 
bound to uphold the priority in payment to the beneficiaries of the PACA trust.  
To the extent Mechanics Bank requests relief in the form of writs of attachment or 
injunctive [relief], against the assets of OPT and/or its principals and/or affiliates, 
it must be without prejudice to the interests of the PACA trust creditors and a 
determination that those assets are subject to the PACA trust or the proportional 
interests of Sunkist, as a competing unsecured creditor.  Sunkist also requests 
leave to intervene on or before October 10, 2019.  Alternatively, Sunkist would 
ask this Court to continue the July 10, 2019 hearing in this matter to enable 
Sunkist and Mechanics Bank to resolve their differences. 
[Emphasis added.  Footnote omitted.] 

 
(Response, page 6, line 21, through page 7, line 7.)  The Court has three problems with 
Sunkist’s position. 
 
 First, Sunkist cites no legal authority supporting the proposition that, as a non-party, 
Sunkist has standing to seek the relief it requests.  Sunkist has not yet sought leave to file a 
complaint in intervention, and has not demonstrated that even if it had filed such a complaint, 
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it would have the authority to represent “similarly situated qualified PACA trust creditors.”  
(See, Lohnes v. Astron Computer Products (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1150, 1153 [“[w]hether 
intervention is permissive or mandatory, a petition to seek leave is required; without permission 
from the court, a party lacks any standing to the action”].)  The Court notes that its computer 
docket does not reflect that Sunkist has yet paid a first appearance fee. 
 
 The second problem with Sunkist’s position is that Sunkist does not identify how 
appointing a receiver, or issuing writs of attachment, would “subvert the priority scheme for 
creditors mandated by the PACA statute.”  If Sunkist does in fact have lien priority in certain 
assets under federal law, it is not clear to the Court how granting plaintiff’s motion to appoint a 
receiver, or plaintiff’s applications for writs of attachment, would affect that priority; an 
attachment lien would not have priority over an earlier-perfected lien.  However, the Court does 
hereby hold that its orders are without prejudice to the right of any third party, including but not 
limited to Sunkist, to timely assert in future proceedings that it has lien priority over plaintiff. 
 
 The final problem with Sunkist’s position is that Sunkist does not explain how the Court 
would have the power to issue what would amount to declaratory relief concerning lien priority, 
in the context of the pending proceedings.  As noted above, Sunkist has not sought leave to file 
a complaint in intervention, and has not even brought any kind of noticed motion seeking 
affirmative relief; it has merely filed its “Response,” in an action to which it is a stranger, eight 
court days before hearing.  It would appear to the Court that a determination of lien priority could 
only be made at trial, or perhaps in the context of a motion for summary adjudication or a motion 
for approval of the receiver’s final report and accounting. 
 
 The Court declines to rule at this time on Sunkist’s informal request for leave to 
intervene; that request comprises only one sentence on the last page of Sunkist’s response, and 
does not include the proposed pleading.  If Sunkist chooses to seek leave to intervene, it shall 
do so by means of a timely noticed motion, and it shall pay the required first appearance fee.  
(See, Code Civ. Proc., § 387, subd. (c).)  This will allow all pertinent issues, including timeliness, 
to be decided based on full briefing. 
 
 C. The Proposed Receiver. 
 
 The proposed receiver is one Jerry Wang.  The Court is concerned that this receiver is 
based in Los Angeles, and not in the San Francisco Bay Area. 
 
 The appointment of a receiver is a drastic and expensive remedy.  (See, Elson v. 
Nyhan (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 1, 4-5.)  The Court is concerned that appointing a receiver based 
in Los Angeles will unduly add to the expense of the receivership in the case at bar.  Defendant 
Orion is a business based in Walnut Creek, and the individual guarantors allegedly reside in 
Walnut Creek and Tiburon.  Plaintiff’s counsel should be prepared to address this concern. 
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25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01101 
CASE NAME: MECHANICS BANK VS. ORION PACIFIC 
HEARING ON RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER & ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF ATTACHMENT 
( RE: FREDERICK RIDER )  /  FILED BY MECHANICS BANK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on plaintiff’s application for the issuance of a right to attach 
order and a writ of attachment, directed to the assets of defendant Frederick Rider.  Mr. Rider 
has not filed papers in opposition to the application. 
 
 Plaintiff’s application appears to be well founded, and so is granted.  This relief is 
conditioned on the timely posting of an undertaking in the sum of $10,000, in favor of Mr. Rider.  
(Code Civ. Proc., § 489.220, subd.(a).)  The undertaking shall be in addition to the undertakings 
required in the Court’s rulings on the motion to appoint a receiver, and on the application 
directed to the assets of co-defendant Richard Johnston.  A total of three undertakings, each in 
the sum of $ 10,000, is required. 
 
 As was discussed in more detail in the Court’s ruling on plaintiff’s motion to appoint a 
receiver, this ruling is without prejudice to the right of any third party, including but not limited to 
Sunkist Growers, Inc., to timely assert in future proceedings that it has lien priority over plaintiff. 

 

  

26.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01101 
CASE NAME: MECHANICS BANK VS. ORION PACIFIC 
HEARING ON RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER & ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF ATTACHMENT 
( RE: RICHARD JOHNSTON )  /  FILED BY MECHANICS BANK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on plaintiff’s application for the issuance of a right to 
attach order and a writ of attachment, directed to the assets of defendant Richard Johnston.  
Mr. Johnston has not filed papers in opposition to the application. 
 
 Plaintiff’s application appears to be well founded, and so is granted.  This relief 
is conditioned on the timely posting of an undertaking in the sum of $10,000, in favor of 
Mr. Johnston.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 489.220, subd.(a).)  The undertaking shall be in addition to 
the undertakings required in the Court’s rulings on the motion to appoint a receiver, and on the 
application directed to the assets of co-defendant Frederick Rider.  A total of three undertakings, 
each in the sum of $ 10,000, is required. 
 
 As was discussed in more detail in the Court’s ruling on plaintiff’s motion to appoint a 
receiver, this ruling is without prejudice to the right of any third party, including but not limited to 
Sunkist Growers, Inc., to timely assert in future proceedings that it has lien priority over plaintiff. 
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27.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0305 
CASE NAME: RE 2320 MANDARIN WAY, ANTIOCH 
HEARING ON DISPOSITION OF SURPLUS PROCEEDS OF TRUSTEE SALE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear.  The Court understands that Mr. Stephens is in custody and will not be able to 
appear.  If Mr. Broome fails to appear and demonstrate entitlement to the proceeds, the Court 
will award the proceeds to Mr. Stephens. 

 

  

28.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0305 
CASE NAME: RE 2320 MANDARIN WAY, ANTIOCH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO PROTECT PRISONER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS, ACCESS 
FILED BY JACOB E. STEPHENS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 27. 

 

  

29.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC17-02191 
CASE NAME: BERMAN VS. KACKLEY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MARK KACKLEY, KACKLEY REAL ESTATE LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
As an initial matter, the Court notes that Plaintiff’s opposition to this motion was oversized at 22 

pages and failed to include the table of contents and authorities required for all memorandum 

over 10 pages. Tables were also not included in the opposition to the accompanying demurrer, 

which was also over 10 pages. These are violations of California Rules of Court, rule 3.1113 (d) 

and (f). The parties are reminded to comply with all applicable rules in the future.  

The Court also notes that Defendants’ notice of motion listed the language to be stricken with a 

line drawn through the middle of that language. This practice made it more difficult for the Court 

to read and should not be repeated in the future.  

Defendants Mark Kackley and Kackley Real Estate, LLC’s motion to strike portions of the Third 

Amended Complaint is granted with leave to amend as to the references to Mark Kackley in 

paragraphs 23, 24, 42 and 43, and otherwise it is denied.  

Defendants seek to strike several categories of allegations in the complaint. Much of these 

requests are repeated arguments, which were rejected in the accompanying demurrer.  
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Alter Ego Allegations 

Defendants seek to strike various allegations related to alter ego liability. Given the Court’s 

ruling on the demurrer, these requests are moot.  

Allegations as to Mark Kackley 

Defendants seek to strike several allegations as to Mark Kackley because the contract at issue 

was between Kackley’s company and Plaintiff. Many of the items Defendants want stricken are 

acceptable. For example, stating that Kackley entered into the Investment Agreement for his 

company is not improper or false. (TAC ¶25.) However, a few items do appear to be improper.  

Paragraphs 23 and 24 discuss payments made or not made by Kackley when the TAC make 

clear that the payments were owed by Kackley’s company. The allegations as to Kackley (the 

individual) are therefore stricken with leave to amend. 

Paragraph 42 states that Kackley purchased 336 Bonanza Way and paragraph 43 states that 

Kackley later sold the property. The grant deed shows that Kackley’s company purchased the 

property not Kackley. The allegations as to Kackley (the individual) are therefore stricken with 

leave to amend. 

Misrepresentations to the Court 

Defendants seek to strike allegations that Kackley lied to the Court about the repayment of 

loans. Paragraphs 50, 64 and 83 allege that Kackley sent an email to the Court on November 

13, 2017 and falsely represented that Plaintiff had reconveyed all three loans on the property. 

(TAC ¶¶ 50, 64, 83 and ex. 20.) The complaint explains that the reconveyances only lifted the 

security for these loans and the loans themselves had not been repaid. (TAC ¶50.) Defendants 

say that they never represented that the loans were repaid, only that the deeds of trust were 

reconveyed. On the other hand, Plaintiff argues that the loans were never reconveyed, only the 

security for the loans was reconveyed. There appears to be some merit to each argument, and 

at this stage the Court cannot find that the statements in the November 13, 2017 email are 

necessarily false. Therefore, these allegations will not be stricken.  

Other Allegations 

Finally, Defendants seek to strike allegations in paragraphs 31, 39 and 40 because the amount 

of alleged indebtedness is incorrect and because “Kackley Real Estate, LLC” and “Kackley Real 

Estate, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company” are the same entity when Plaintiff has 

alleged that they are two entities. Defendants have not shown that these allegations are 

necessarily false and their request to strike them is denied.  

Defendants’ requests for judicial notice of several recorded documents are granted. 
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30.  TIME:  9:02  CASE#: MSN19-0857 
CASE NAME: RE STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT CAPITAL 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED 
(SETTLEMENT PAYMENT RIGHTS) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear. 

 

 

 


